
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 22 June 2022 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire 
SO51 8GL 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Horbury - 01264 368001 
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 

MEMBER  WARD 

 

Councillor P North (Chairman) Bourne Valley 

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor I Jeffrey Mid Test 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor T Tasker Andover Romans 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 June 2022



 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Wednesday 22 June 2022 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2022 
 

 

6   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: None 
 

 

7   Revenue Outturn 2021/22 
 

6 - 15 

 Finance and Resources 
To report the Council’s revenue outturn position, explain 
reasons for variances between the original estimate and 
the outturn and recommend how the surplus in the year 
should be treated. 
 

 

8   Project Enterprise Outturn Report 
 

16 - 20 

 Finance and Resources 
To review the financial performance of Project Enterprise 
activities in the 2021/22 financial year. 
 

 

9   Treasury Management Outturn 2021/22 
 

21 - 26 

 Finance and Resources 
To review the performance of the Treasury Management 
function in 2021/22. 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 June 2022



 
 

10   Capital Outturn 2021/22 
 

27 - 42 

 Finance and Resources 
To summarise the actual expenditure on capital projects in 
2021/22, providing explanations for variations between 
estimated and actual expenditure and to review the 
funding of the capital programme and present a revised 
programme for 2022/23 to 2023/24. 
 

 

11   Asset Management Outturn 2021/22 
 

43 - 58 

 Finance and Resources 
To report the actual expenditure against budget for the 
Asset Management Plan in 2021/22 and to update the 
AMP requirement for 2022/23. 
 

 

12   Valley Housing Ltd Outturn and Business Plan Update 
 

59 - 63 

 Finance and Resources 
To review the activity of Valley Housing Ltd in 2021/22 and 
receive an updated business plan for 2022/23 to 2024/25. 
 

 

13   Romsey Future - A Vision for Romsey 2022-2042 
 

64 - 88 

 Strategic Regeneration Partnerships (South) 
To consider the updated Romsey Future Vision document. 
 

 

14   Review of Waste and Recycling Service in light of the 
Environment Act 2021 
 

89 - 102 

 Recycling, Environmental Services and Car Parking 
To review changes to the Council’s waste and recycling 
collection service. 
 

 

15   Partnership working with Hampshire County Council 
 

103 - 108 

 Leader 
To amend the approved Partnership Board structure with 
Hampshire County Council. 
 

 

16   Member Champions 
 

109 - 115 

 Leader 
To appoint Member Champions for 2022/23. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 June 2022



 
 

17   Cabinet Appointments to Outside Bodies and Sub-
Committees 
 

116 - 120 

 Democracy and Governance 
To appoint Members to various Outside Bodies and Sub-
Committees. 
 

 

18   Scheme of Delegations to Officers 
 

121 

 Democracy and Governance 
To approve the Council’s Scheme of Delegations to 
Officers. 
 

 

19   Exclusion of the Public 
 

122 

 The following items are confidential. 
 

 

20   Project Enterprise Outturn Annexes 
 

123 - 126 

 Finance and Resources 
Confidential annexes in relation to agenda item 8. 
 

 

21   Valley Housing Outturn and Business Plan Update 
Annexes 
 

127 - 141 

 Finance and Resources 
Confidential annexes in relation to agenda item 12. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 June 2022



 Revenue Outturn 2021/22 

 
 
Report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Council’s Revenue outturn for 2021/22, as shown in Annexes 1 
and 2 to the report, be noted. 

2. That the reasons for the budget variances, as shown in paragraph 3 of 
the report, be noted.  

3. That the transfers to reserves of £3.373M detailed in paragraph 3.15 of 
the report be approved. 

4. That the items shown in paragraph 3.18 of the report, totalling £23,100, 
be approved for carry forward into the 2022/23 revenue budget. 

5. That the transfers to reserves as detailed in paragraph 4 of the report be 
approved. 

6. That the Head of Finance and Revenues be authorised to make 
necessary adjustments through the Regeneration Reserve, should any 
additional variances be identified in finalising the Statement of Accounts 
for 2021/22. 

 

Summary:  

 The Council’s Revenue outturn for the year ended 31 March 2022 shows net 
General Fund expenditure of £4.251M (Annex 2). 

 Following the completion of the revenue outturn work there
[...]
cal Government Act 
1972, as amended.  It is further considered that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information because the 
information relates to the financial or business affairs of both the Council and third 
parties. 

No of Annexes: 1 (confidential) File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Finance and Resources) Councillor M Flood 

Officer: Carl Whatley Ext: 8540 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 22 June 2022 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 June 2022

Page 20



 Treasury Management Outturn 2021/22 

 
 
Report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2021/22 and the Prudential 
Indicators for the year, as shown in the Annex to the report, be noted. 

 

Summary:  

 This report reviews the performance of the Treasury Management function in 
2021/22 compared with the forecasts and policies set out for the year. 

 Investment income for the year was around £14,800 higher than the level of 
income included in the forecast in February 2022. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and 
the actual prudential and treasury indicators for each financial year.  This 
report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management, (the Code), and the CIPFA Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities, (the Prudential Code). 

1.2 The regulatory environment places responsibility on Members for the review 
and scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities.  This report is, 
therefore, important in that respect, as it provides details of the outturn 
position for treasury activities and highlights compliance with the Council’s 
policies previously approved by members.   

2 The Council’s Capital Expenditure and Financing 

2.1 The Council undertakes capital expe
[...]
 810.0 810.0 810.0 

Total A H Capital Programme 810.0 0.0 0.0 810.0 810.0 0.0 0.0 810.0

AFFORDABLE HOUSING

CAPITAL PROGRAMME

February 2022 Outturn 2022

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 22 June 2022

P
age 42



 Asset Management Outturn 2021/22 

 
 
Report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the expenditure for the year on Asset Management projects, as 
shown in Annex 1 to the report, be noted. 

2. That the updated budget for Asset Management projects in 2022/23, as 
shown in Annex 2 to the report, be approved. 

 

Summary:  

 This report compares the actual expenditure on Asset Management Plan (AMP) 
projects with the approved budget for 2021/22. 

 The total revised AMP budget in 2021/22 was £3.750M. Actual expenditure in 
the year was £2.102M, leaving an overall positive variance of £1.648M. The 
main reasons for the budget variance are explained below in section 5. 

 After reviewing the outturn position for 2021/22, the AMP requirement for 
2022/23 has been updated and is presented for approval. 

 
1 Introduction  

1.1 The Council’s Asset Management Strategy details the Council’s approach to 
identifying the assets it is responsible for maintaining and the methods used in 
prioritising necessary works to ensure assets remain operationally effective.  

1.2 An update on the progress of the Asset Management Plan (AMP) for 2021/22 
was presented to Cabinet in December 2021. As part of that report the AMP 
budget for the year was revised. 

1.3 This report compares the actual expenditure in 2021/22 with the budget 
approved in December and explains the reasons for any significant variances. 

2 Background  

2.1 The Council has divided asset management into three separate areas which 
all form part of the AMP. These are; Property; Vehicles & Plant; and IT 
equipment. 

2.2 The Property & Asset Management Service (PAM) carried out a condition 
survey on all land and buildings in the development of the 
[...]
/replacement 20,000 20,000

ArcServe Backup/replacement 48,000 48,000

Richmond service desk exploration 2,500 2,500

Meeting Rooms Hybrid set up 26,909 26,909

EFIN server upgrade/replacement 10,000 10,000

Exchange / 2012 upgrade 5,000 5,000

Citrix / 2012 upgrade 15,000 15,000

Website upgrade - Redesign/accessibility 60,000 60,000

Northgate upgrade - Revs & Bens 10,000 10,000

Iken upgrade - Legal 6,000 6,000

Public Access upgrade 4,000 4,000

Info@work upgrade 16,600 16,600

Room booking upgrade 2,000 2,000

Mod.gov upgrade 7,000 7,000

CCTV 16,500 16,500

Door system 15,000 15,000

Idox upgrade 10,000 10,000

SharePointOnline exploration 5,000 5,000

Apps - other migrations 15,000 15,000

Capita system updates/change requests 3,000 3,000

Financial Management System upgrade 0 51,000 51,000

Servers - 3 VM Hosts 0 79,200 79,200

Network Refresh 0 52,188 52,188

ArcServe Backup 0 5,000 5,000

Richmond upgrade 0 2,025 2,025

Microsoft 365 0 25,778 25,778

Total IT Infrastructure requirement 2022/23 448,909 25,778 189,413 664,100

Known projects without budget allocation

New telephony system

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 June 2022

Page 58



 Valley Housing Ltd Outturn and Business Plan Update 

 
 
Report of the Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Directors’ annual report, as shown in Annex 1 to the report, be 
noted. 

2. That the updated Business Plan for 2022/23 to 2024/25, as shown in 
Annex 2 to the report, be approved. 

3. That the Head of Property and Asset Management be appointed as a 
director of Valley Housing Ltd. 

 

Summary:  

 Valley Housing Ltd, a company wholly owned by the Council, was established in 
April 2016. 

 There is an Operational Agreement between the Council and VHL that requires 
the company to present regular financial reports and business plan updates to 
the Council. 

 This report presents the directors’ report on the activity of the company in the 
2021/22 financial year and
[...]
 - Cabinet - 22 June 2022

Page 77



ANNEXTest Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 June 2022

Page 78



ANNEXTest Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 June 2022

Page 79



ANNEXTest Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 June 2022

Page 80



ANNEXTest Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 June 2022

Page 81



ANNEXTest Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 June 2022

Page 82



ANNEXTest Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 June 2022

Page 83



ANNEXTest Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 June 2022

Page 84



ANNEXTest Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 June 2022

Page 85



ANNEXTest Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 June 2022

Page 86



ANNEXTest Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 June 2022

Page 87



ANNEXTest Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 June 2022

Page 88



 Review of Waste and Recycling Services in Light of 
the Environment Act 2021 

 
 
Report of the Recycling, Environmental Services and Car Parking Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That, in order to respond to the Environment Act 2021 and the recently 
approved Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy, the Council 
makes the necessary changes and subsequent investment in its waste 
and recycling collection service. 

2. That the future of waste and recycling collections will take the direction 
as introduced in section 5.4 – Option B and described in section 6 of the 
report, but specifically the introduction of a weekly collection of food 
waste and an alternating collection of ‘fibres’ (paper, magazines and 
cardboard), ‘containers’ (glass bottles and jars, plastic bottles, plastic 
pots, tubs and trays, cans and tins, aerosols, cartons) and ‘non-
recyclable household waste’ from as early as 2024. 

 

Summary:  

 The report sets out the numerous challenges that have emerged as a result of 
the Environment Act 2021. 

 The report describes how local authorities in Hampshire have translated the law 
into local action by the development and adoption of a Joint Mu
[...]
erbside too? 

We are looking to collect as many materials at the kerbside as possible. We will 
update these pages when we can confirm we can collect new, additional materials. 

Will these changes lead to fly tipping? 

Items most commonly fly tipped are bulky items or trade waste, neither of which are 
collected as part of our collection service. It is not anticipated that fly tipping will 
increase, and this is not the experience of other local authorities who already operate 
similar collection services. 

Won’t my black bin attract pests or be smelly? 

Food waste will be collected weekly which limits the likelihood of pests or odours. If 
you are concerned about odours, other items such as pet waste, nappies or hygiene 
products can be double bagged and tightly tied. Always keep your black bin lid 
closed too. 

Will my Local Recycling Centre close? 

We currently have a network of over 100 local recycling centres (LRCs).  We will 
continue to operate these as the new collection service is launched, and we will 
monitor their use. No decision has yet been taken on the future of our LRC network. 

If your questions have not been answered 

Please click here to contact us 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 June 2022

Page 102



 

 

 Partnership working with Hampshire County Council 

 
 
Report of the Leader / Strategic Regeneration and Partnership (North) and Deputy 
Leader/ Strategic Regeneration and Partnership (South) 
 
 

Recommended:  

To amend the previously approved Partnership Board structure and 
parameters as outlined in section 6 with Hampshire County Council and other 
key stakeholders as appropriate in order to facilitate the delivery of the 
Andover and Romsey masterplans and other appropriate strategic proposals 
within the Borough. 

 

Summary:  

 The delivery of the Andover and Romsey masterplans are a key priority of the 
Council. In order to help secure the delivery of the masterplans it requires a 
close working relationshi
[...]
net Date: 22 June 2022 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 June 2022

Page 108



 

 

 Member Champions 

 
 
Report of the Leader 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the Councillors as set out below be appointed to the following Member 
Champions roles for 2022/23:- 

Councillor Matthews Armed Forces 

Councillor Gwynne Climate Emergency 

Councillor P Lashbrook Community Safety and Resilience 

Councillor Baverstock Culture and Heritage 

Councillor Hamilton Equality and Diversity 

Councillor Donnelly Member Development/Community Councillor Role 

Councillor Andersen Voluntary and Third Sector 

 

Summary: 

 This report provides details of the work undertaken by Member Champions 
during the year 2021/22. 

 The report proposes the appointment of Member Champions for 2022/23. 

1 Introduction 

1.1 In 2017 Cabinet approved the introduction of a Member Champions scheme 
in order that it could benefit from the experience, knowledge and interests of 
non-Cabinet members, in particular thematic areas.  

1.2 The role of a Member Champion is to act in an advisory capacity to Cabinet in 
respect of specific areas of responsibility and, in particular, in the 
development of ideas that will help deliver the aims of the Council’s Corporate 
Plan and Corporate Action Plan.  

1.3 It was agreed that Cabinet would commission Member Champions on an 
annual basis within their particular area of responsibility to:  

 Research good practice in other Councils and organisations 

 Liaise with external bodies such as the Local Government Association 
(LGA) to identify relevant research and ideas that could help further the 
Council’s corporate aims.   

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 June 2022

Page 109

ITEM 16



 

 

 Consider what impact any proposed changes to Council policy and or, 
services might have on their specific area of responsibility. This might 
involve liaising with relevant groups within the Borough. 

1.4 Cabinet members, in consultation with 
[...]
ough Council - Cabinet - 22 June 2022

Page 114



 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: None File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Leader) Councillor P North 

Officer: Emma Horbury Ext: 8001 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 22 June 2022 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 June 2022

Page 115



 

 

 Cabinet Appointments to Outside Bodies and Sub-
Committees  

 
 
Report of the Democracy and Governance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That Councillors Bundy, A Dowden, Swain and Hatley be appointed to the 
Eastleigh Borough Council/Test Valley Borough Council Liaison Group. 

2. The Councillor Adams-King be appointed to PATROL. 

3. That the Deputy Leader be appointed to the Partnership for South 
Hampshire Committee. 

4. That Councillor Adams-King be appointed to South East Councils. 

5. That the membership of the Scrap Metal Dealers Hearing Sub-Committee 
consist of three members drawn by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services from the membership of the Cabinet. 

Summary:  

 This report seeks to appoint members to a number of outside bodies that the 
Council works with in order to share information and knowledge on matters of 
mutual interest in order to better fulfil its obligations. 

 The report also seeks to establish a Sub-Committee to deal with hearing 
representations regarding applications for Scrap Metal Dealers Licences. 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Council has a number of agreements in place with other local authorities 
in order to fulfil its duties and share information and knowledge about a range 
of issues with partner organisations. 

1.2 Legislation requires that the membership of the Scrap Metal Dealers Hearing 
Sub-Committee is appointed to by Cabinet.  

2 Background 

Eastleigh Boroug
[...]
intments to Outside Bodies and Sub-Committees
	Text1

	18 Scheme of Delegations to Officers
	Text1

	19 Exclusion of the Public





Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 June 2022 

 

32 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road,  
Romsey, Hampshire SO51 8GL 

on 22 June 2022 at 5.30 pm 
 
Attendance: 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-

Chairman) 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
 

Councillor M Flood 
Councillor A Johnston 

 
Also in attendance 
Councillor D Baverstock   Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor M Cooper   Councillor N Gwynne 
Councillor C Donnelly    Councillor K Hamilton 
 
 

53   Apologies 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jeffrey and Tasker. 
 

54   Public Participation 
 

There was no public participation.  
 

55   Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations on interest. 
 

56   Urgent Items 
 

There were no urgent items. 
 

57   Minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2022 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2022 be confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

58   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
None 

 
There were no recommendations to consider from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 June 2022 

 
 

 
33 

 

59   Revenue Outturn 2021/22 
 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which presented the Council’s Revenue outturn position for the year ended 31 March 
2021. 
 
The report showed a net General Fund expenditure of £4.251M. Following 
completion of revenue outturn work there was a surplus on the general fund of 
£1.637M. The reasons for budget variances and proposals for utilisation of the 
variance was set out in the report.  
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  

1. That the Council’s Revenue outturn for 2021/22, as shown in Annexes 1 
and 2 to the report, be noted. 

2. That the reasons for the budget variances, as shown in paragraph 3 of 
the report, be noted.  

3. That the transfers to reserves of £3.373M detailed in paragraph 3.15 of 
the report be approved. 

4. That the items shown in paragraph 3.18 of the report, totalling £23,100, 
be approved for carry forward into the 2022/23 revenue budget. 

5. That the transfers to reserves as detailed in paragraph 4 of the report be 
approved. 

6. That the Head of Finance and Revenues be authorised to make 
necessary adjustments through the Regeneration Reserve, should any 
additional variances be identified in finalising the Statement of Accounts 
for 2021/22. 

 

60   Project Enterprise Outturn Report 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which summarised the return on investment made during the 2021/22 financial year 
from Project Enterprise projects. 
 
The amount of investment in completed Project Enterprise acquisitions at 31 March 
2022 was £29.602M, of which £255,000 related to projects that were completed in 
2021/22. Two further development projects had been approved, with the first 
expected to reach practical completion by summer 2022. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 June 2022 

 
 

 
34 

 

Resolved:  

That the outturn position for Project Enterprise investments in 2021/22 be 
noted. 

 

61   Treasury Management Outturn 2021/22 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which reviewed the performance of the Treasury Management function in 2021/22 
compared with the forecasts and policies set out for last year. Investment income for 
the year was £14,800 higher than included in the forecast. 
 
The Council managed all investments in-house during 2021/22. Most investments 
during the year were placed in call-accounts or fixed-term deposits for durations of 
up to one year, with the exception of investments to three Local Authorities totalling 
£15M, for periods of up to five years. 
 
The Council achieved an average investment income rate of 0.42% in the year 
compared with an average benchmark figure of 0.17%. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved: 

That the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2021/22 and the Prudential 
Indicators for the year, as shown in the Annex to the report, be noted. 

 

62   Capital Outturn 2021/22 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which summarised the Council’s Capital expenditure for 2021/22 and explained the 
reasons for variances from the forecast, including a summary of the total budget 
slippage within the Capital Programme. 
 
The report contained recommendations for the carry forward of certain unspent 
capital budgets into 2022/23 as detailed throughout the report and provided an 
updated capital programme for 2021/22 to 2023/24. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  

That the updated Capital Programme, as shown in Annex 1 to the report, be 
approved. 

 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 June 2022 

 
 

 
35 

 

63   Asset Management Outturn 2021/22 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder, 
which compared the actual expenditure on Asset Management Plan (AMP) projects 
with the approved budget for 2021/22. 
 
The total revised AMP budget in 2021/22 was £3.750M. Actual expenditure in the 
year was £2.102M, leaving an overall positive variance of £1.648M. The outturn 
position for 2021/22 had been reviewed, following which the AMP requirement for 
2022/23 had been updated. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the expenditure for the year on Asset Management projects, as 
shown in Annex 1 to the report, be noted. 

2. That the updated budget for Asset Management projects in 2022/23, as 
shown in Annex 2 to the report, be approved. 

 

64   Valley Housing Ltd Outturn and Business Plan Update 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which presented the directors’ report on the activity of the company in the 202/22 
financial year and updated its business plan for 2022/23 to 2024/25. 
 
The company’s property portfolio had increased to twenty-three properties during the 
year. It was recommended that a third director, the Head of Property and Asset 
Management, be appointed to the company board. 
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 

Resolved:  

1. That the Directors’ annual report, as shown in Annex 1 to the report, be 
noted. 

2. That the updated Business Plan for 2022/23 to 2024/25, as shown in 
Annex 2 to the report, be approved. 

3. That the Head of Property and Asset Management be appointed as a 
director of Valley Housing Ltd. 

 

 

 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 June 2022 

 
 

 
36 

 

65   Romsey Future - A Vision for Romsey 2022-2042 
 

Cabinet considered a report of the Strategic Regeneration and Partnerships (South) 
Portfolio Holder which presented a refreshed Romsey Future Vision Document.  
 
Romsey Future is a community partnership that brings together the town’s key 
stakeholders from the voluntary, business and statutory sectors. The refreshed 
Vision document had been developed following a comprehensive consultation 
process that had been supported throughout by the Borough Council. The refreshed 
Vision document set out the partnership’s priorities for the next twenty years. A 
number of key stakeholders had already formally endorsed the document. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended:  

That the Romsey Future Vision 2022-2042 document attached as the Annex to 
the report be endorsed. 

 

66   Review of Waste and Recycling Service in light of the 
Environment Act 2021 

 
Cabinet considered a report of the Recycling, Environmental Services and Car 
Parking Portfolio Holder which set out details of the proposed response to the 
Environment Act 2021 in respect of waste and recycling services. 
 
Due to the changes in legislation, the Council was required to make significant 
changes to its waste and recycling collection service which would need to align with 
the availability of infrastructure being developed and delivered by Hampshire County 
Council in their capacity as the Waste Disposal Authority. 
 
The proposal was for twin stream alternating; residents would have their black bin 
emptied on week 1, their brown bin emptied on week 2, and their blue bin emptied on 
week 3. Food waste would be collected weekly. This option would give the Council 
the opportunity to maximise its recycling rate. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  

1. That, in order to respond to the Environment Act 2021 and the recently 
approved Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy, the Council 
makes the necessary changes and subsequent investment in its waste 
and recycling collection service. 

2. That the future of waste and recycling collections will take the direction 
as introduced in section 5.4 – Option B and described in section 6 of the 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 June 2022 

 
 

 
37 

 

report, but specifically the introduction of a weekly collection of food 
waste and an alternating collection of ‘fibres’ (paper, magazines and 
cardboard), ‘containers’ (glass bottles and jars, plastic bottles, plastic 
pots, tubs and trays, cans and tins, aerosols, cartons) and ‘non-
recyclable household waste’ from as early as 2024. 

 

67   Partnership working with Hampshire County Council 
 

Consideration was given to a report presented by the Leader which proposed an 
amendment to the previously approved Partnership Board Structure.  
 
It was proposed to amend the structure to form a single overarching Partnership 
Board for the whole of the Test Valley Borough area. Reporting to the Partnership 
Board would be two Strategy Groups which would cover Andover and Romsey 
respectively. Other groups could be convened as necessary to deal with appropriate 
opportunities within the Borough. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  

To amend the previously approved Partnership Board structure and 
parameters as outlined in section 6 with Hampshire County Council and other 
key stakeholders as appropriate in order to facilitate the delivery of the 
Andover and Romsey masterplans and other appropriate strategic proposals 
within the Borough. 

 

68   Member Champions 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Leader which set out proposals for the 
appointment of Member Champion roles for 2022/23.  
 
Member Champions were introduced in 2017 to act in an advisory capacity to 
Cabinet and have been involved with a number of projects and initiatives that have 
provided valuable research and insight into policy development and working 
practices.  
 
It was noted that the Council had now be awarded Silver for the Defence Employers 
Recognition Scheme further to the bronze award as set out in the report. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 

Resolved:  

That the Councillors as set out below be appointed to the following Member 
Champions roles for 2022/23:- 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 June 2022 

 
 

 
38 

 

 

Councillor Matthews Armed Forces 

Councillor Gwynne Climate Emergency 

Councillor P Lashbrook Community Safety and Resilience 

Councillor Baverstock Culture and Heritage 

Councillor Hamilton Equality and Diversity 

Councillor Donnelly Member Development/Community Councillor Role 

Councillor Andersen Voluntary and Third Sector 

  

69   Cabinet Appointments to Outside Bodies and Sub-
Committees 

 
The Leader presented the report of the Governance and Democracy Portfolio Holder 
which sought to appoint members to a number of outside bodies that the Council 
works with in order to share information and knowledge on matters of mutual interest 
in order to better fulfil its obligations and to establish a Scrap Metal Dealers Hearing 
Sub-Committee to deal with hearing representations. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  

1. That Councillors Bundy, A Dowden, Swain and Hatley be appointed to the 
Eastleigh Borough Council/Test Valley Borough Council Liaison Group. 

2. The Councillor Adams-King be appointed to PATROL. 

3. That the Deputy Leader be appointed to the Partnership for South 
Hampshire Committee. 

4. That Councillor Adams-King be appointed to South East Councils. 

5. That the membership of the Scrap Metal Dealers Hearing Sub-Committee 
consist of three members drawn by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services from the membership of the Cabinet. 
 
 

70   Scheme of Delegations to Officers 
 

The report of the Democracy and Governance Portfolio Holder sought approval of 
the Council’s Scheme of Delegations to Officers in so far as it applied to the powers 
and duties of Cabinet.  
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 June 2022 

 
 

 
39 

 

Resolved:  

That the Scheme of Delegations to Officers as set out in Annex 1 to the report 
to Annual Council, in so far as it applies to the powers and duties of the 
Cabinet, be approved. 

 

71   Exclusion of the Public 
 

There was no reference made to the information contained within the confidential 
annexes and therefore no exclusion of the public was required.  
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.12 pm) 
 


